Maine law.
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HEGULATION OF FEES, B399

CHAPTER CCVIL

4N ACT, in addition to ¢ an Act establishing and regulating the fees of the
several officers and other persons therein mentioned.”

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-

twes, in Legislature assembled, That, from and after the

first day of April next, it shall not be lawful for'any

party, or his Attorney, to tax or claim any fee for ano fe to be
power, in any action commenced or to be commenced taxed forpow:
before a Justice of the Peace, any thing in the act to®

}Vhich this is 1n addition to the contf‘ary notwithstand-

mng.

[This Act passed February 9, 18'22.]
' CHAPTER CCVIIL

AN ACT establishing and regulating the fees of certain officers therein
‘ mentioned. .

Srer. L Bn it _enacted by the Senate and, House of

Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, from
am{} after the passing of this act, the Inspector Gener- f;:::torOfG(I:
al of Beef and Pork, and his respective Deputies, shall eral of Beef.
be entitled to demand and receive the following fees,
viz: for inspecting and hranding each barrel of heef
or pork, ten cents; for cutting, weighing and pack-
ing each barrel of beef or pork, eight cents ; for coop-
_ering each barrel, eight cents; for inspecting and

branding each half barrel of beef or pork, eight cents;
for coopering the same, five cents ; and for cutting,
weighing and packing the same, four cents. ‘

Seer. 2. Bet further enacted, That the InspectormB““‘“@
of butter and lard, and his Deputies, shall be entitled
to demand and receive four cents for each keg, cask
or firkin, he or they may inspect and brand.

Secr. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Inspec- Amount tobe
tor General of beef and pork, and the Ingpector of r,ﬁf;{f{fi o
butter and lard, shall not demand or receive from any
of their respective Deputies, more than at the rate of



206 POOR DEBTORS,

twenty per cent. of the amount of fees pleSCIIbed m
this act, for the several services by them respectlvely
performed

Secr. 4. Be it further enacted, That the several
Particular ac'lnspectors and their deputies, hercin mentioned, upon
count to be
made, if re-leceiving any fees for the services aforesaid, if requir-
quired. - ed by the person paying the same, shall make out a

particular account of such fees mn writing, specifying
for what they accrued ; and in case of refusal, shall
Penalty for re-
fusal; and how forfeit to the party paylng such fees, treble the sum
recovered. by him or them'so paid, to be recovered with costs in
any Court pr oper to try the same.

Secr. 5. Be it further enacted That if any Inspec-
~for taking il- tor or hls deputy, shall wilfully and corruptly demand
Jegal fees ; and
howw rooonered 20 TECeIVe any greater fee or fees, for any of the ser-
' vices aforesaid, than are by this act allowed and pro-

vided, he shall forfeit and pay not less than five dol-
lars, nor more than thirty dollars for every oﬁence, to
be recovered with. costs by action of debt, in any
Court of competent jurisdiction, to the use of any per:
son who may sue for the same.

[This Act passed February 9, 1822.]

CHAPTER CCIX.

AN ACT for the rglief of Poop Debtors,

Secr. 1. BL it enacted by the Senate and House cyf

No person to Loepresentatives, in Legislature " assembled, That no
be taken inperson shall be liable to be arrested or comrmtted to -
f:szct“}f:’gé‘ﬁ prison on any execution issued upon any judgment
founded on founded on contract, oron a any execution 1ssued on any
2:23%:;’ e Judgment iounded on a former judgment rendered in
_any swit upon contract, unless the debt or damage n

the original judgment shall cxceed the sum of five

dollars ; and 1t shall be the duty of the Clerks of
Courts and Justices of the Peace, who may 1ssue exe-



